Interest Paid/Payable (1,994) (2,968)
Amortisation of Borrowing Costs (216) (321)

Total Borrowing expenses (2,210) (3,289)

Total expenses (2,596) (3,916)

Profit from ordinary activities 567 773

Total changes in equity other than those
resulting from transactions with unitholders as
unitholders 567 773

Distributions Paid 360 360

25

4.2 Statements of Financial Position – Timbercorp Orchard Trust

The following are statements of financial position of the Timbercorp Orchard Trust at 31
December 2004 and 31 March 2005 and Proforma at 31 March 2005 showing the effect of
the Issue, the Private Raising and completion of the transactions and developments
described in section 3.1 of the prospectus ("Transactions") as if they had occurred at that
date, assuming that both Tranches 1 and 2 Raisings proceed.

   31 March 2005

Pro forma Balances

Notes

31 December
2004

  Actual
Audited

31 March
2005-Actual
Unaudited

Pro forma
Adjustments for

Prospectus &
Private Raisings
(Tranches 1 & 2)

and
Transactions

  Assuming
both

Tranche 1 &
2 Raisings

Assuming
Tranche 1
Raising

only
  $’000’s $’000’s $’000’s  $’000’s $’000’s
Current Assets

Cash 1 7,776 2,147 115 2,262 2,393
Receivables  29 50   - 50 50
Other financial assets 3 3,095 3,095 - 3,095 3,095
Total Current Assets  10,900 5,292 115  5,407 5,538

Non-Current Assets

Other financial assets 3 54,904 55,548 35,086 90,634 69,014
Other 4 2,539 2,433 790 3,223 2,828
Total Non-Current Assets  57,443 57,981 35,856  93,857 71,842
Total Assets  68,343 63,273 35,991  99,264 77,380

Current Liabilities

Payables 5 6,917 2,113 (793) 1,320 1,320
Interest-bearing Liabilities 6 840 1,384   - 1,384 1,384
Unearned Rent Income  1,444 1,534   - 1,534 1,534
Other 7 3,284 2,924   - 2,924 2,924
Total Current Liabilities  12,485 7,955 (793)  7,162 7,162

Non-Current Liabilities

Interest-bearing Liabilities 6 43,081 42,334 23,900 66,234 52,334
Total Non-Current
Liabilities  43,081 42,334 23,900  66,234 52,334
Total Liabilities  55,566 50,289 23,107 73,396 59,496

Net Assets  12,777 12,984 12,884  25,868 17,884

Unitholders Equity
Settlement Capital 8 12,570 12,570 12,884 25,454 17,470
Retained profits  207 414   - 414 414
Total Unitholder Equity  12,777 12,984 12,884  25,868 17,884

To be read in conjunction with Notes to the Statements of Financial Position in section 4.3.

26

4.3  Notes to the Statements of Financial Position – Timbercorp Orchard Trust

1. Transactions contemplated by the Orchard Trust and included in the preparation of the

Statements of Financial Position at 31 March 2005 (pro-forma) are more fully described in
section 3 of the prospectus. A summary of these Transactions, assuming completion of
both Tranches 1 and 2 as set out in section 3.1 of the prospectus are:-

• Issue of 239,000 Debentures at $100 each, pursuant to this prospectus, and the

[…]

Bella Vista # 2 - Table Grape
Vineyard   -

-  19,010

19,010   -

Kangara Estate - Citrus
Orchard

11,174

11,176 1,327

12,503  12,503

Kangara Estate -  Wine Grape
Vineyard

16,587

16, 590   -

16,590  16,590

Kangara Estate -
Land/Development 510 Ha

2,520

2,520 8,192

10,712  10,712

 Total Investment Properties

45,418

46,062

28,529

74,591

55,581

 Water Rights & Licences

9,486

9,486 6,557

16,043  13,433
Total Property, Plant &
Equipment

54,904

55,548

35,086

90,634

69,014

 4.  Other  Assets
 Non-Current

 Borrowing Costs (Debentures &
Annuity bond) - at cost

2,962

2,962 790

3,752  3,357

 Less Accumulated Amortisation  (423) (529)  (529) (529)

2,539

2,433 790

3,223

2,828

30

   31 March 2005
   Pro forma Balances

31 December
2004

 Actual
Audited

31 March
2005

Actual
Unaudited

Pro forma
Adjustments for

Prospectus &
Private Raisings
(Tranches 1 & 2)
and Transactions

Assuming
both

Tranche 1 &
2 Raisings

Assuming
Tranche 1
Raising

only
 $’000’s $’000’s $’000’s $’000’s $’000’s
 5.  Payables – Current
 Trade Creditors & Accrued
Expenses   521 418   - 418 418

 Interest Payable   922 902   - 902 902
 Amounts Payable Under Contract   -

  - Timbercorp   5,474 793 (793) -   -

   6,917 2,113 (793)  1,320 1,320

 6.  Interest-bearing liabilities
 Current

 Annuity Bonds   840 1,384   -  1,384 1,384

 Non-Current

 Annuity Bonds   5,528 4,781   - 4,781 4,781

 Debentures - Secured   37,553 37,553 23,900 61,453 47,553

   43,081  42,334   23,900  66,234 52,334

 7.  Other liabilities
 Current
 Non-interest bearing loan -
secured   2,924 2,924   - 2,924 2,924

 Distribution Payable   360   - -   -

   3,284  2,924   -  2,924 2,924

 8.  Contributed Equity

 Issued Units   12,974  12,974 13,100 26,074 17,974
 Capital raising costs  (404) (404) (216) (620) (504)

   12,570  12,570   12,884  25,454 17,470

31

4.4 Statement of Financial Position of Orchard Investments Management Limited

The following is a statement of financial position of OIML (in its personal capacity) as at 31
December 2004 (audited) and 31 March 2005.  The Issue pursuant to this the prospectus, the
Private Raising and completion of the Transactions will not directly impact on the financial
position of OIML in its personal capacity.

31 December
2004

Actual
Audited

  31 March
2005

Actual
Unaudited

  $’000’s  $’000’s
Current Assets
Cash  38 163
Receivables  167   -